
 

 
 

1 

M E M O R A N D U M  
 
DATE:     APRIL 21, 2009    
 
SUBJECT:    Resolution – 700 South Jordan River Bridge Replacement 
   PROJECT NUMBER – BRO-LC35(129) 
 
STAFF REPORT BY:     Karen Halladay, Budget and Public Policy Analyst 
 
AFFECTED COUNCIL DISTRICTS:     ALL 
 
Recommendation from Administration 
 

The Administration is proposing that the City Council adopt a resolution authorizing the Mayor to approve and 
sign the cooperative agreement which modifies the 700 South Jordan River Bridge Replacement project agreement 
with Utah Department of Transportation. 
 
The 700 South Jordan River Bridge Replacement project has been completed.  The budget was adjusted during the 
2nd Budget Amendment in December of 2008.  The Administration is now in the process of finalizing necessary 
paperwork on the project.  One of the agreement modifications reflects the $88,045.86 increase in Salt Lake City’s 
project match.  The Cooperative Agreement between Salt Lake City and Utah Department of 
Transportation(UDOT must be amended and signed to reflect the change and to allow a check payable to UDOT 
for the amount of the additional matching funds of $88,045.86.   A brief project summary is provided below. 
 
Background Information 
 

The original inter-local agreement for this project was approved by Salt Lake City in October of 2005.  Federal-aid 
Highway Funds and Salt Lake City funded the project.  These federal funds for local government projects are 
administered by the Utah Department of Transportation.  The project cost and funding sources are provided in the 
below table: 
 

Funding Source Amount Additional Information 
Federal Funds  $1,441,000 A 20% Match from local 

government is required.  
Salt Lake City Funds 360,250 Required 20% Match for 

project. 
Salt Lake City Funds 436,213 Additional Funds for project. 
   
Project Cost for 700 South Jordan 
River Bridge Replacement 

$2,237,463  

 
Federal funds provided 64.4% of the 700 South Jordan River Bridge Replacement.  According to the 
Administration, the City submits projects for consideration annually, through the Wasatch Front Regional Council, 
for possible federal funding.   Although the typical project may take seven years to receive federal funds, the City 
has been successful in leveraging these funds to complete City projects. 
 
The Administration recommends that the Council adopt the resolution which allows the Administration to finalize 
the necessary paperwork and closeout the project. 



DEPARTMENT PF PUBLIC 96RVICES 

DIREDTDRB CIFFIEL 

RALPH SEEKER 
MAVOll 

David veritt, Chef of Staff * COUNCIL TRANSMITTAL 
APR 0 8 24lW 

Date Received I 
Date Sent to Council 4 / 2 / a3m 

1 1  -1 I 

TO: Salt L&e City Council 
Carlion Christensen, Chair 

DATE: 

FROM: Rick Graham, Director of Public Services 

SUBJECT: 700 South Jordan River Bridge Replacement 
UDOT Project Number BRO-LC35(129); 
City Job No. 107008 

STAFF CONTACT: 

DOCUMENT TYPE: 

John Naser, P.E., (801) 53 5-6240 

Resolution 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Council adopt the attached resolution and 
authorize the Mayor to sign the attached Cooperative Agreement Modification #1, Pre- 
construction and Construction Reimbursement; 

BUDGET IMPACT: The Cooperative Agreement requires the City to provide an 
additional match of $88,045.86. The money is to come from the following cost centers: 
83-0403 8-2740; $78,045 -86 and 53-1 030 1-277391 0,000.00. The lFAS number is 
fl3MHEH. The Activity Code is 695. 
33\00 \83 
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: This resolution increases the City's local match 
participation for the 700 South Bridge. The additional funds are for extended consultant 
engineering costs due to construction of the bridge over a two year period. Extending the 
construction period allowed the contactor to hold their costs due to changes in conditions 
but, resulted in higher engineering costs. 

PUBLIC PROCESS: None 

LaCATlOHt 4 S 1  aPUTH -ATE STREW, RDPM 148. PALT LAKE UflY. UTAH 841 11-3 1 0 4  

MAlLlND ADDRESH PU BD% t 45469, DALT LAKE RITY. UTAH 841 14-S468 

m L t P n o N e ;  ani-sas-v77~ FAX: E D I - B ~ S - ~ ~  7 5  

YmW..LOBPKTrUM 



RESOLUTION NO. OF 2009 
Authorizing the approval of an 

interlocal cooperation agreement 
between Salt Lake City Corporation and 
the Utah Department of Transpodation 

WHEREAS, Title 1 I ,  Chapter 73, Utah Code Ann., 1953, allows public entities to enter 
into cooperative agreements to provide joint undertakings and services; and 

WHEREAS, the attached agreement has been prepared to accomplish said purposes; 

TI-IEREEORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Salt Lake City, Utah, as 
foIlows: 

1. It does hereby approve the execution and delivery of the following: 

Cooperative Agreement 08-8345 Modification #1 - Preconstmction & 
Const~uction Reimbursement - between the Utah Department of Transportation 
and Salt Lake City Corporation regarding 700 South & Jordan River, Salt Lake, 
Project Number BRO-LC-LC35(129). 

2, The effective date of the agreement shaIl be the date it is signed by a11 parties to 
the agreement. 

3. Ralph Becker, Mayor of Salt Lake City, Utah, or his designee, is hereby 
authorized to approve said agreement on behaIf of Salt Lake City Corporation, subject to such 
minor changes which do not rnateriaIly affect the rights and obligations of the City thereunder 
and as shall be approved by the Mayor, his execution thereof to constitute conclusive evidence of 
such approval, 

Passed by the City Council of Salt Lake City, Utah, this day of 
,2009. 

SALT LAKE CITY COUNCIL 

By: 
CMAlRPERSON 



ATTEST AND COUNTERSIGN: 

DEPUTY CITY RECORDER 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 



Project Number: BRO-LC35(129) 
700 South & Jordan River, Salt Lake 

Authority No,: 50759 
PIN No.: 3342 

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 08-8345 MODIFICATION #I 
PRECONSTRUCTION & CONSTRUCTION 3R3EIMBURSEMENT 

Program 
(FEDERAL PARTICIPATION) 

THlS Cooperative Agreement, made and entered into this day of , 2 0 ,  by and between 
the Utah Department of Transportation hereinafter referred to as "UDOT', and Salt Lake City, State of Utah, 
acting through its May or hereinafter referred to as "LOCAL AUTHORIW", witnesseth that: 

WHEREAS, the parties to this agreement desire to provide for the project, 700 South & Jordan River, 
Salt Lake, financed in part from Federal-aid highway funds, said project located at 700 South & Jordan River 
and identified as project number BRO-LC35(129); and 

WHEREAS, this Cooperative Agreement references and modifies the original Construction 
Cooperative Agreement No. 04-8532 approved by the Salt Lake City on October 6,2005. The purpose of this 
Modification No' 7 Cooperative Agreement is to increase the LOCAL AUTHORllY match on the project. 

WHEREAS, the LOCAL AUTHORlTY agrees to pay all costs of the project, less the eligible amount 
reimbursed to UDOT by the Federal Government, and that through their consultant selection process h a s  
selected Carter Burgess, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT, as their ConsuItant Project Engineer to 
perform Construction Engineering; and 

WHEREAS, the LOCAL AUTHORITY agrees to comply with the applicable UDOT and Federal 
Highway Administration (FHWA) Federal-aid Program Procedures and Standards for the project, and 

WHEREAS, UDOTs Policy for Construction Engineering on Local Government Projects provides that 
UDOT yiJ perform construction engineering for local government projects, unless a hardship exists and 
substantial savings can be realized by using UDOT construction engineering, and UDOT construction 
resources are available; and 

WEREAS, by law, UDOT may not expend State Funds on any local government project: 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto as fallows: 

1. Description of Work Involved: The work covered by this agreement shall commence upon 
advertisement of the project, and shall consist of the following: 

a. UDOT shall: 
(I) Award the project, with concurrence from the LOCAL AUTHORITY, using UDOT 

procedures. 
(2) Provide a Project Manager for the project 
(3) Provide Technical Assistance and Engineerjng Sewices to the CONSULTANT onlv if 

such Technical Assistance and Enqineerinq Services are requested in writinq from 
the CONSULTANT and are not available from other prwate consultants, 

(4) Charge appropriate costs for ail Technrcal Assistance and Eng~neerrng Services to 
the CONSULTANT. 

(5) Charge appropriate costs for ail project management to the project. 

tiabilitv: LOCAL AUTHORllT agrees to hold hamless and indemnify UDOX, its officers, employees 
and agents (Indemnities) from and against all claims, suits and costs, including attorneys' fees for 
injury or damage of any kind, arising out of the LOCAL AUTHORITY'S negligent acts, errors or 
omissions in the performance of this project, and from and against all claims, suits and costs, 
includ~ng attorneys' fees for injury or damage of any kind, arising out of Indemnities' failure to inspect, 
discover, correct, or otherwise address any defect, dangerous condition or other condition created by 
or resulting from LOCAL AUf HORITY's negligent acts, errors or omissions in the petFormance of this , 
project. 



Project Number: BRO-LC35(129) 
700 South & Jordan River, Salt Lake 

Authority No.: 50759 
PIN No.: 3342 

Any periodic plan and specification review or construction inspection performed by UDOT arising out 
of the performance of the project does not relieve the LOCAL AUTHORllY of its duty in the 
performance of this project or to ensure compliance with acceptable standards. 

3. Financing of Proiect: The costs shown below are only ESTIMATES. Actual costs 
exceedinq any funds outside the Commission approved S I P  amount will be paid by the local 
authorib. The fund~nq percentaqes match applies to the Commission approved STIP amount 
only. Any request for additional fundinq outside of that amount will require the local 
authority to make an official request to their MPO or the Joint Hiqhway Committee and 
the Transportation Commission. An amendment may be requ~red to the SJ lP  wlth 
advertisement to the publrc if approved bv the  Transportatton Commission. 

Construction Contract - - 

Construction Engineering: 

UDOT Construction Monitoring 
- 

Consuitant Construction Engineering 

SLC Consmction Engineering 

ESTIMATED TOTAL PARTIC1PATSNG AND NOW 
PARTICIPAT ING COSTS 

$1,678,799.95 

$60,000.00 

$253,462.75 

$27,000.00 

$2,237,462.70 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$0.00 -- 
GRAND TOTAL (Participating + Non-participating) 

$2,237,462.70 

Federal 
Funds 

BR-OFF 

----.- 

Local Match 20% $360,250.00 

Local Authority Additional Funds 

80% 

Local Authority Match and Additional Funds 

Less Local Match Already on Dep~sit for 

$3,441,000.00 

$796,462.70 

$708,416.84 



Project Number: BRQ-LC35(129) 
700 South & Jordan River, Salt Lake 

Authority No.: 50759 
PIN No.: 3342 

NOTE: The Utah State Transportation Commission has approved $1,801,250.00 in total 
funds for this praject. Any additional participating project costs above this amount shall 
be paid by the Local Authority. 

Preconstruction Phase 

Additional Local Authority Match Required 

a. Pavrnent of LOCAL AUTHORITY Match For Construction: Upon sisnins this 

estimated at $88,045.86. The LOCAL AUTHORITY shall make a check pavable to the 
Utah Department of Transportation referencinq the prolect number BRO-LC33 129). 
Payment should be mailed to the UDOT Comptroller's Office, 4501 South 2700 West, 
Salt Lake City, Utah 841 19-5998. 

$88,045.86 

b. UDOT Technical Assistance and Ensineerins Services: The CONSULTANT shall pay 
all costs (bath direct and indirect) for any Technical Assistance or Engineering Service 
performed by UDOT relative to this project. 

c. Construction: The LOCAL AUTHORIT shall pay all costs of construction and 
construction engineering, less the eligible amount reimbursed to UDOT by the Federal 
Government. The Joint Highway Committee limits federal participation in construction 
engineering costs to 20 percent of the constnrction contract costs for local government 
projects, provided that the average statewide cast for construction engineering does not 
exceed the 1 5 percent limit required by the Federai Government. Construction 
engineering includes UDOT Project Management and Consultant Construction 
Engineering. 

d. Consultant Construction Enqineerinq: The LOCAL AUTHORITY shall submit four 
copies of billings with attached supporting data for costs incurred to the UDOT Project 
Manager. The LOCAL AUTHORITY and the UDOT Project Manager shall certify and 
approve the billings and forward to the UDOT Consultant Services Accountant within the 
Comptrol'ler's Office. UDOT shall pav the Consultant for the LOCAL AUTHORITY, bv a 
separate Enqineer~nq Services contract for work covered by the bilfinq. 

e. Underruns: If the deposited amount stated above exceeds the LOCAL AUTHORITY'S 
total share of project costs, UDOT will return the amount of overpayment to the LOCAL 
AUTHORITY. 

f ,  Overruns: If project costs exceed the estimated amount, the LOCAL AUTHORllY shall 
pay tts matching share for the ovemns. Should the LOCAL AUTHORITY fail to 
reimburse UDOT for costs that exceed the federal reimbursement, federal funding for 
other LOCAL AUTHORITY projects or B8C road funds may be withheld until payment is 
made. 

9. Final Inspection and Acceptance: The UDOT Comptroller shall provide the LOCAL 
AUTHORITY with a final invo~ce after final inspection and acceptance of the project by the 
FHWA. If the deposited amount stated above exceeds the LOCAL AUTHORITY'S share 
of the project, UDOT shall return the amount of overpayment to the LOCAL AUTHORITY. 
If the project overruns In costs, the LOCAL AUTHORITY shall pay its share of the 
additional amount required for completion of the work within 90 days after receiving the 
final invoice. Federal funds for future projects may be withheld until payment is made. 



Project Number: BRO-LC35(729) 
700 South B Jordan River, Salt Lake 

Authority No.: 50759 
P1N No.: 3342 

UDOT shalt furnish a quarterly statement to the LOCAL AUTHORITY and UDOT Project 
Manager showing costs charged to the project. 

h. Ternination: If this agreement is terminated for reasons other than satisfactory completion 
of the provisions of this agreement, UDOT may bill the LOCAL AllJTHORlrY for all costs 
incurred, providing prepaid amounts do not covet expenditures. The LOCAL AUTHORITY 
shall pay such costs within 30 days after receiving the billing. Federal funds for future 
projects may be withheld until payment is made. 

4. Construction Chanqe Orders: An authorized LOCAL AUTHORITY official shall approve all 
construction change orders. 

5. Certification of Consultant Selection Process: The LOCAL AUTHORIN certifies that the 
consultant selection process used for obtaining the CONSULTANT for t h i s  project is in 
conformance with UDOT and FHWA requirements. Failure to conform to these requirements may 
result in loss of Federal funds for the project. 

6. Maintenance: The LQCAL AUTHORIW shall properly maintain and restore each type of 
roadway, structure and facility as nearly as possible in its original condition as constructed or 
improved in accordance with State and Federal requirements. Future utility installations will be 
made according to U DOTS "Regujations for the Accommodation of Utilities on Federal-aid and 
Non F ederal-aid Highway Right-of-way." 

7. Parkinq Reaulation and Traffic Control: After the effective date of this agreement, no changes 
in parklng regulations and traffic control will be made on this project without prior approval of the 
Federal Highway Administration unless the LOCAL AUTHORIT( has a functioning traffic 
engineering unit with the demonstrated ability, as determined by the UDOT, to apply and maintain 
sound traffic operations and control. Any requests for revisions should be submitted through 
U DOTS Region Directat. 

8. Records, Accounts and Audits: Local Authorities shall comply with the Code of Federal 
Regulations, Ttle 49, Part 18, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative 
Agreements to State and Local Governments. Local Authorities shall also comply with the cost 
prrnciples and procedures in the office of Management and Budget, Circular A-87, Cost Principles for 
State and Local Governments. 

Records pertaining to the Federal-aid Highway Program shall be retained for a minimum period of 3 
years following the date when the final voucher is submitted to the Federal Highway Administration. 

Local Authorities receiving Federal funds are subject to the audit requirements of the Omce of 
Management and Budget Circular No. A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments and Non-Profit 
Organrzations. A single audit in accordance with OMB Circular No. A-133 is required if a LOCAL 
AUTHORITY received $500,000 ar more in a year in Federal funds from all sources. Local 
Authorities shall provide copies of required audits to the Utah Department of Transportation, Internal 
Audit, 4501 South 2700 West, Box 148230, Salt Lake City, Utah 841 14-8230 and the Federal 
Highway Administration Utah Division, 2520 West 4700 South, Suite 9A, Satt Lake City, Utah 841 18. 

9. Pass-throuqh entity responsibilities; A pass-through entity shall perform the fallowing for the 
Federal awards it makes (from Federal Circular Na. A-1 33 Audits of States, Local Governments, and 
Non-Profit Organizations, http:llwww.whitehouse.qovlomb/circularsal331a133.html); 

a. Identify Federal awards made by informing each sub-recipient of CFDA title and number, 
award name and number, award year, if the award is R&D, and name of Federal agency. 
When some of this information is not available, the pass-through entity shall provide the best 
information available to describe the Federal award. 



Project Number: BRO-LC35(129) 
700 South & Jordan River, Salt Lake 

Authority No.: 50759 
PIN No.: 3342 

b. Advise sub-recipients of requisements imposed on them by Federal laws, regulations, and the 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements as well as any supplemental requirements 
imposed by the pass-through entity. 

c. Monitor the activities of sub-recipients as necessary to ensure that Federal awards are used 
for authorized purposes in compliance with laws, regulations and the provisions of contracts 
or grant agreements and that perFormance goals are achieved. 

d. Ensure that sub-recipients expending $300,000 ($500,000 for fiscal years ending after 
December 31, 2003) or more in Federal awards during the sub-recipient's fiscal year have 
met the audit requirements for this part for that fiscal year. 

e. Issue a management decision on audit findings within six months after receipt of the sub- 
recipients audit report and ensure that the sub-recipient takes appropriate and timely 
corrective action. 

f. Consider whether sub-recipient audits necessitate adjustment of the pass-through entity's 
own records. 

g. Require each su b-recipient to permit the pass-through entity and auditors to have access to 
the records and financial statements as necessary for the pass-through entity to comply with 
this part. 

h. The following types of reimbursements to Local Authorities are classmed as pass-through of 
Federal funds: reimbursement to a LOCAL AUTHORITY for land acquisitions and incidental 
ROW costs; reimbursements for approved material acquisitions by a LOCAL AUTHORITY; 
planning funds passed through to MPS's; scenic by-way s projects; rideshare programs with 
UTA; LOCAL AUTHORITY uses of Federal funds to cary out a program. 

10. Termination: This agreement may be terminated as follows: 

a. By mutual agreement of the parties, in writing 

b. By either UDOT or the LOCAL AUTHORITY for failure of any of the parties to fulfill their 
obligations as set forth in the provisions of this agreement. Reasonable allowances wil! be 
made for circumstances beyond the control of the partjes. Written notice of intent to 
terminate is required and shall specify the reasons for termination. 

C. By UDOT for the convenience of the State upon written notice to the LOCAL AUTHORITY. 

d. Upon satisfactory cornpfetion of the provisions of this agreement. 

e. By UDOT, in the event that construction of the project for which this design engineering is 
undertaken is nat started by the close of the tenth fiscal yearfollowing the fiscal year in which 
this agreement is executed. 

7 1. Inter-local Cooperation Act Requirements: 

a. This agreement shall be approved by each party pursuant to Section 1 1-1 3-202.5 of the 
Inter-local Co-operation Act, Utah Code Title 1 I, Chapter 1 3, as amended (the "Act"). 



Project Number: BRO-LC35(7 29) 
700 South & Jordan River, Salt Lake 

Authority No.: 50759 
PIN No.: 3342 

b. This agreement shall be reviewed as to proper form and compliance with applicable law 
by a duly authorized attorney on behalf of each party, pursuant to .Section 11-13-202.5 of 
the Act; 

c. A duly executed original counterpart of this agreement shall be filed with keeper af records of 
each party, pursuant to Section 1 1-1 3-209 of the Act; 

d. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, each party shall be responsible for its 
own costs of any action done pursuant to this agreement, and for any financing of such 
costs; and 

e. No separate legal entity is created by the terms of this agreement. To the extent that this 
agreement requires administration other than as set for herein, it shall be administered by 
the Mayor of the LOCAL AUTHORITY and the Region Director of UDOT, acting as a joint 
board. No real or personal property shall be acquired jointly by the parties as a result of 
this agreement. To the extent that a party acquires, holds, or disposes of any real or 

.. . personal property for use in the joint or cooperative undertaking contemplated by this 
agreement, such party shall do sa in the same manner that it deals with other property of 
such party. 

12. Duration: The term of this agreement shaf begin on the date it has been approved by all parties 
pursuant to Section 1 I (a), and shall terminate as provided in Section 10, which termination date 
shall be not more than 50 years after the beginning of the term. 

13. REPRESENTATION REGARDING ETHICAL STANDARDS FOR LOCAL AUTHORIlT 
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES AND FORMER LOCAL AUMORITY OFFICERS AND 
EMPLOYEES: 
Each of the DEPARTMENT and the CONSULTANT represents that it has not: 

(I) provided an illegal gift or payoff to a LOCAL AUTHORITY officer or employee or former 
LOCAL AUTHORITY officer or employee, or his or her relative or business entity; 

(2) retained any person to solicit or secure this contract upon an agreement or understanding for a 
commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, other than bona fide employees or bona 
fide commercial selling agencies for the purpose of securing business; 

(3) knowingly breached any of the ethical standards set forth in the LOCAL AUTHORITY'S conflict 
of interest ordinance, Chapter 2.44, Salt Lake City Code; or 

(4) knowingly influenced, and hereby promises that it will not knowingly influence, a LOCAL 
AUTHORITY officer or ernpbyee or former LOCAL AUTHORIW officer or employee to breach 
any of the ethical standards set forth in the LOCAL Authority's conflict of interest ordinance, 
Chapter 2.44, Salt Lake City Code. 

14. General (FHWA) Provisions for Federal-aid Aqreement: Local Authorities shall comply with 
the attached Exhibit A, General (FHWA) Provrsions for Federal-aid Agreement. 



Project Number: BRO-LC35(129) 
700 South & Jordan River, Salt Lake 

Authority No. : 50759 
PIN No.: 3342 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed by thet 
duly authorized officers as of the day, month, and year first above written. 

AUTHORIZED LOCAL AUTHORIIY OFFICIAL: 

By: 
Title: Date: 

Printed Name: 

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATlON REGION OFFICE: 
.,.. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
salt hke City Attornee OMm 

By: 
Ttle: Region Director Date: 

UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION: 

Project Management Administration signature required when the standard boilerplate agreement has been 
modiff ed, 

@ Check box if Project Management Administration signature Is required. 

By: 
Title: Director of Engineering Services 

By: 
Title: Contract Administrator Date: 

Reviewed as to proper form and compliance with the applicable law. 



Project Number: BRO-CC35(129) 
700 South & Jordan River, Salt Lake 

Authority No.: 50759 
PIN No.: 3342 

GENERAL (FHWA) PROVISIONS FOR FEDERAL-AID AGREEMENT 

1. General Pmvlsions: The Grantee will comply with all Federal laws and re uirements which are applicable to ran? agreements, and imposed by the 
Fedeml Highway Administration (FHWA) concerning specral requlrements 01 law, program requ~rements, and o#er adrninlstrative requirements. 

2. Modification: This agreement may be amended at any time by a wntten modification properly executed by both the FHWA and the Grantee. 

3. Retentton and Custodial for Records: 
(a) F~nanc~al records, supponing documents, statistical reoerds, and allother records pertinent to this instrument shall be mtalnedfora psncd ofthree (31 

years, w~th the follow~ng exceptron: 

11) !f any,I~tigation, claim, or audit is started before the expiration of the 3-year pedod, the records shall be reta~ned unttl all litigation claims, or audit 
indlngs ~nvolving the records have been resolved. 

(2) Records for n~n-expendable pmpeny, if any, required with Federal funds shall be retained for three years after its final disposition. 

(3) When records are transferred to or maintained by FHWA, the 3y0ar retentlon requirement is not applicable to the recipient. 

(b) The retentlon period starts from the date ofthe submission of the final expenditure report 

(c) The Secretary of Transportation and tne Comptroller General of tne United States, or any of their duly autnonzed representatives, shall have a- m 
any neninent noorts, documents, papers, and records of Ihe recrglent, and itsconlraaors and subconlraclors, lomake a~dits. examinations, excerpts. 
and wanscripts. 

4. Equal Emplo ment Opponunlrj: 
(a) The ap lcationlrecipient agrees to incorporate in alt conaacts having a value of over 510,000, the provkions requiring mmpliancewTth Executive 

Order 4 2 4 6 ,  as amended, and irn lernent~ng ra ulatbns of the Un~ted States Deparhnent of Labor at 41 CFR 60, the revisions ofwfi~ch, otherthan 
the standard EEO clause and appicacable goals g r  employment of mlnontles and women, may be lncorpomted by regrence. 

(0) The appl calionlrec pient agrees to ensure tnat its contraclors and submntmctors, regardless of tie?, *rolng w n l m 3  and/or ssoin purchaseoroers 
for material, supp ies, or equ prnenl over $10.000 in velue will ncorporate the requ red EEO provlsrons In sucn contracts an0 purc8ase orders. 

(c) Theapplicantlrecipient furtheragrees that its own employment policies and practices will be withoutdiscr~mination basedon race,mlor, nllgion, sex, 
nat~onal ortgln, handlcap or age; and that it hasor will develo and submit to FHWA by Au ust 1 an affirmative action plan conslstentwththe Unlforrn 
Gu~del~nes on Employee Secbon Procedures. 29 GFR 160fand the Affirmative Action zurdelines. 29 CFR 1608. 

5. Copeland Act: All,contmcts in excess of $2.000 for consvucllon or re air awaroed by recipient and its contractors or subcontractors shall 'nclude a 
orovls~on for com~llance with the Copelano "Anti-K~ck Back" Act (1 8 J.<c. 874) as supplemented in Depemnent of Lamr requlatlons (29 CFR. Part 3). 
Thts act prov~des' that each contractor or subcontractor shall be prah~bited from lnduclng, by any means, and person emplo ed In the construction, 
cornplet~on, or reparr ofpubllc work. orglve up any pan of the cornpensat~on lo whrh he 1s otherwse enlrtled. The reclplent shai repnn all suspected or 
reported v~olauons to FHWA. 

6. Davis-Bacon Act: When re uired by the Federal pmgmm legislatipn, all consmction contram awerded by the recipient and its contracton or 
subcontractors of more than 51,000 shall indude a provisron far complrance wth the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 276a to 8-7) and as supplemented by 
Deoartment of Labor reoulations 129 CFR. Part 51. Under lhls act contractors shall be rwuired to mv waaeslo laborers and mechan~cs at a rate not less 
ih&-rhe h inhh -wa@ speclied In a wage aetermination made by the Secrelary of - a h .  In adb bbn, cionrractors sha I be required tops wages not less 
than once a week. The rec pent sna I place a copy of Ihe c-rrent preva~ nu waqe aelermtnation ssued bv !he Oe~anment of Laoor n eaciso c lation and 
the award of a Contract shalt be cond~t~oned upon the acceptance of the w5ge determination. The reciprent shall repon all suspend or repned violations 
to the GICAO. 

7. Contract Work Hours and S e f m  Standards Act: Where aoolicable. all contracts awarded bv reanient in excess of $2.500 !hat involve the erndwmentof 
mecnanics or laborers, shall incljde a prov slon lor compliance w lh sect ons 103 snd 107 of the Contract Work hours ana Sale SlandardsAci(4b J.S.C. 
327.330) as supplemenred bv Deoamnent of dbor requ atlon (29 CFR. Pan 5 ) .  Lnoer sect~on 103 of Ule Act. each contractor sxal berequlred to compule 
the waois or eLew mechanik and laborer on the bask of a standard workdav of 8 hours and a standard workweek of A0 hours. Work-in excess of the 
stanoaid workoay or workweek 1s permlssib e providea that theworrter cscombensarea a1 a rate of nol less lhan 1-2 r mes [he basrcrateofpay for all nours 
worrced ~n excess of 8 h0XS In anv ca enaar aav or 40 hours n tne mrheek.  Seciron 107 of the Act i f  apo icab e to construclion work ~rovides [hat no 
laborer or mechanic shall be renulied to work ln burround~nos or under workina cond~trons which are unsanitarv. hazardous. or danoerousro hrs healthand . - . . . . . . . . . 
safely as dererrn n w  unaer co-hs~nctron safelv and nea1r6stanoaras prornJgatzo oy tne Secretary of L ~ D o ~ . .  These req~cremeinrs ao not app!y to rne 
purcnases oi s ~ p p  re$ or materla s or anic es ordinar y aba lable on tne open marnel or contract; tor rransponatlon or transm ss on ol intell gence. 

8. Access to Records: All negotiated contracts except those of $10 000 or less) awarded by recip~entsshall indudea provision to Iheefktthatlhe recipient. 
FdWA, the Corn~tro ler General olthe ~n l1e6 states, or anvof thelr oulv author~zed representat~ves, sha I have access to anv bocks, aocuments, oacers 
and records of the contractor which are directly penlnent toa speclficpiograrn tor the purposeof making audits, examinabnns,kxcerpts, and transcript~ons. 

9. Civil Ri hts Act: The reci ient shall cornply with Title VI ofthe Civil Rights Act of 1964(P.L. 88-352). and in accordance with Title VI ofthatkt, no person 
in the 8nlted States Sharon the around of race, color, or national onoln. be excluded fmrn oartlclmtron in. be denled that benefits of. or be otherwise 
sublecled to dlscr~rnlnat~on undersny program or aclivih forwn~cn,theieci ient receryed Federa firianclal assisranceand sha I lmmea ately take any mea- 
sues necessaw 10 effecluale this Agreemenl. It shall camp v wlth l e el of the C.v Rgqnls Act 01 1964 (42 J.S.C. 20006) prohlbltlnq employment 
discrlmlnatlon where: 

(a) The primary purpose of and instrument Is to provide employment, or 

(b) Dixr~minatory employment practices wfll result in unequal treatment of petsons who are or should be benefinlng frmn the grant-aided activity. 

10. Nondlscrimlnatlon: The applicantlrecip~ent hereby agrees that, as a condition to receiving an Federal financial assistance from the Department of 
Transporntion. it will comply with Title VI of the Civil RI hls Act 01 1964 (78 Stat 252-42 U.S.C. 2000d), related nondiscr~mlnation statutes,and applicable 
regulatory requlrements lo the end l h ~ t  no erson in,%e United Slates shall, on the munds of race color, natlonal ongin, sex, handicap or age be 
excluded from,part~cipat~on In, be denied,tie benefits o t  or othenv~se be,subject4 to discrlmination under any pro ram or actrvity for wh~ch'the 
a pl~cantlrec~p~ent recerves Fedeml frnanclal assistance. The spec~f~c requ~rements of the United States ~epanment oa~ransponatlon slandard Cwll 
Jghts assurances with regard lo the Slates' highway safety programs (required by 49 CFR 21.7 and on fllewilh the U S DOT) are incorporated ~n th~s 
grant agreement 

11. Rehabllitatlon Act: The recipient shall comply wlth Section 504 of the Rehabilltat~on Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. 794. P L. 93-1 12) and all 
requrrements imposed by or pursuant to the regulations of lhe Depanmenlof Health, Educahon, and Welfare (45 CFR, Paw 81),81, and 841, promulgated 
under the fore olng statute. It agrees that, m accordance wth the fore oing requrrements, no otherwise qualified handicapped person, by reason of 
handica , shalybe excluded from panrcipatlon in, be denled the benefit o tor  be subjected lo dlscnmlnation under any progmmor actlvlty receiving Fedeml 
tlnancrarassrstance. and that it shall lake any measures necessary lo effecruate th~s Agreement. 

12. Government Rf hts (Unlirnlted): FHWAshalP have unlimfted rights tor the benefit ofthe Government in all otherworkdeveloped in fie perfomraneeofthis 
Agreement, lnc?uding the right to use same on any other Governmentwork wrthout add~t~onal cost to FHWA. 

13.Acmuntabil1ty of equipment acquired in prior years will be transferred to the current year Grant. An updated inventory listwill be provided by FHWA. 

14.This Grant is subject m the conditions specified in the enclosed Negutiation Document. 

15. Dwg-Free Workplace: By signing thls agreement, the recipient certifies that it is in mpl iance with Ihs Drug-Free Workplace Act (41 U.S.C. Sec. 701 el 



Project Number: BRO-LC35{129) 
700 South & Jordan River, Salt take 

Authority No.: 50759 
PIN No.: 3342 

m.) And lmplwnenling re ulations (49 CFR Pan 291, which require. in pan. that granteeswoh'bitdrug useinfheworkplace, notify the WAofemploy?  
c~nvlctions forvlolatlonso?cr rnlnal drup laws occurrlnq ~n the workplace. and lake a ~ p r o ~ n a t e  ~ersonnel actlon apalnst s conv~cted ernploveeor r ~ ~ l r e  - -  . , 
the employee to panicipate in a drug ahuse assistand program. 

16. Lirnltatlon on Use of Federal Funds for Lobbytng for Grants In Excess of $100,w0: By signing this agreement the recipient declares that it is in 
compliance wth 31 U.S.C. Sec. 1352, wh~ch proh~b~ts the use of Federally a propnated funds to Influence a Federal employee, officer, or Mwnber of 
Congress in connection w~th the rnak~n or rnadrficahon of any Federal rant. kan, mntmn. or cmperatlve agreement. Unless the payment of funds 1s 
othemlse reponed to FHWA, 51 n~ng IEis agreement consututes a,decZratron ;hat no funds, includin funds not Fedsmlly aopropr~ared, were used or 
agreed to be used to lnfluenoe tais grant, Reclp~enls of subgrants In excess of 5100.000 must make B e  same declarabons to the rant reclplent. Mth 
res ect to the avment of funds nok Federally appro Rated by the raclplent and sub-recrp~ents, !he reclplent must repo* to the &WA the name and 
adgess of eat\ person pa~d or pedorm~ng sewlces {r wh~ch payment rs made, Lhe amount pad,  and ,he act~v~ly for wh~ch the person was p a d  


	SLC Council Staff Memo

	700 South Jordan River Bridge Replacement.pdf

	Cover Letter
	Resolution
	Cooperative Agreement 08-8345


